

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
10/3/2018 4:39 PM

Court of Appeals No. 51770-1-II

Thurston County Superior Court No. 11-2-01925-7

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

KENT L. and LINDA DAVIS; and SUSAN MAYER,  
derivatively on behalf of OLYMPIA FOOD COOPERATIVE,

Appellants,

v.

GRACE COX; ROCHELLE GAUSE; ERIN GENIA; T.J. JOHNSON;  
JAYNE KASZYNSKI; JACKIE KRZYZEK; JESSICA LAING; RON  
LAVIGNE; HARRY LEVINE; ERIC MAPES; JOHN NASON; JOHN  
REGAN; ROB RICHARDS; JULIA SOKOLOFF; and  
JOELLEN REINECK WILHELM,

Respondents.

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF**

---

Bruce E.H. Johnson, WSBA No. 7667  
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP  
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 2200  
Seattle, WA 98101  
[REDACTED]

Maria C. LaHood (*pro hac vice*)  
Center for Constitutional Rights  
666 Broadway, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10012  
[REDACTED]

Attorneys for Respondents

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	10
IV. ARGUMENT .....	14
A. Standards of Review. ....	14
B. The Trial Court Correctly Ruled that Appellants Lack Standing Because They Did Not Provide Evidence that the Co-op Suffered Any Injury. ....	15
C. The Trial Court Correctly Ruled that it Cannot Provide Injunctive Relief Because Respondents Are No Longer Co-op Board Members. ....	24
D. Respondents Are Entitled to Summary Judgment on Appellants’ Fiduciary Duty Claim.....	30
1. Appellants’ Fiduciary Duty Cause of Action Fails Because They Did Not Show Injury to the Co-op.....	30
2. Respondents Are Entitled to Summary Judgment under the Business Judgment Rule. ....	32
E. Respondents Are Entitled to Summary Judgment on Appellants’ <i>Ultra Vires</i> Claim. ....	33
F. Respondents Cannot Maintain this Derivative Suit, Which Has Been Rejected by an Independent Co-op Board.....	35
G. The First Amendment Restricts Tort Liability for Protected Expression, Including Peaceful Political Boycotts. ....	37
H. Appellants Should Be Sanctioned for Bringing this Frivolous, Harassing, Chilling Lawsuit and Appeal.....	39
V. CONCLUSION.....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allstot v. Edwards</i> , 116 Wn. App. 424, 65 P.3d 696 (2003) .....	15
<i>Ames v. Pierce Cty.</i> , 194 Wn. App. 93, 374 P.3d 228 (2016) .....	29
<i>Andrus v. State, Dep't of Transp.</i> , 128 Wn. App. 895, 117 P.3d 1152 (2005) .....	40
<i>Arden v. Forsberg &amp; Umlauf, PS</i> , 189 Wn.2d 315, 402 P.3d 245 (2017) .....	31
<i>Bailie Commc'ns, Ltd. v. Trend Bus. Sys., Inc.</i> , 61 Wn. App. 151, 810 P.2d 12 (1991), amended by 814 P.2d 699 (Wash. Ct. App. 1991) .....	35
<i>Cal. State Teachers' Ret. Sys. v. Alvarez</i> , 179 A.3d 824 (Del. 2018), cert. denied, 2018 WL 3093913 (U.S. Oct. 1, 2018) .....	27
<i>Camer v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 52 Wn. App. 531, 762 P.2d 356 (1988) .....	41
<i>City of Burlington v. Washington State Liquor Control Board</i> , 187 Wn. App. 853, 351 P.3d 875 (2015), as amended (June 17, 2015) .....	16
<i>Columbia Steel Co. v. State</i> , 34 Wn.2d 700, 209 P.2d 482 (1949) .....	35
<i>Davis v. Cox</i> , 180 Wn. App. 514, 325 P.3d 255 (2014), rev'd, 183 Wn.2d 269, 351 P.3d 862 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Cox</i> , 183 Wn.2d 269, 351 P.3d 862 (2015) .....	11, 12, 17, 39

<i>Davison-York v. Bd. of Managers of 680 Tower Residence Condo. Ass’n</i> , 2011 WL 10069517 (Ill. App. Ct., Sept 27, 2011) (unpublished) .....	25, 29
<i>Diversified Indus. Dev. Corp. v. Ripley</i> , 82 Wn.2d 811, 514 P.2d 137 (1973).....	28, 29
<i>Dreiling v. Jain</i> , 151 Wn.2d 900, 93 P.3d 861 (2004).....	35, 36, 37
<i>ESCA Corp. v. KPMG Peat Marwick</i> , 86 Wn. App. 628, 939 P.2d 1228 (1997), <i>aff’d</i> , 135 Wn.2d 820, 959 P.2d 651 (1998).....	19
<i>In re Ezcorp Inc. Consulting Agreement Derivative Litigation</i> , 130 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2016).....	26, 27
<i>Grant Cty. Fire Prot. Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004).....	29
<i>Harberd v. City of Kettle Falls</i> , 120 Wn. App. 498, 84 P.3d 1241 (2004).....	19
<i>Hartstene Pointe Maint. Ass’n v. Diehl</i> , 95 Wn. App. 339, 979 P.2d 854 (1999).....	33, 34
<i>Hawkins v. Empres Healthcare Mgmt., LLC</i> , 193 Wn. App. 84, 371 P.3d 84 (2016), <i>as amended on denial of reconsideration</i> (June 8, 2016) .....	14, 30
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	38
<i>Image Tech. Servs., Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 125 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	20
<i>Interlake Porsche &amp; Audi, Inc. v. Buchholz</i> , 45 Wn. App. 502, 728 P.2d 597 (1986).....	31
<i>Knight v. City of Yelm</i> , 173 Wn.2d 325, 267 P.3d 973 (2011).....	24

<i>Koontz v. Watson</i> , 283 F. Supp. 3d 1007 (D. Kan. 2018).....	37
<i>Kucera v. State, Dep't. of Transp.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 200, 995 P.2d 63 (2000).....	14
<i>LaHue v. Keystone Inv. Co.</i> , 6 Wn. App. 765, 496 P.2d 343 (1972).....	27
<i>Lamon v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 345, 588 P.2d 1346 (1979).....	16
<i>Lane v. City of Seattle</i> , 164 Wn.2d 875, 194 P.3d 977 (2008).....	24
<i>Lewis v. Anderson</i> , 615 F.2d 778 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	35, 36
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	20
<i>Magnolia Neighborhood Planning Council v. City of Seattle</i> , 155 Wn. App. 305, 230 P.3d 190 (2010).....	15
<i>Miller v. United States Bank of Wash., N.A.</i> , 72 Wn. App. 416, 865 P.2d 536 (1994).....	38
<i>Mohr v. Grantham</i> , 172 Wn.2d 844, 262 P.3d 490 (2011).....	14
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982).....	24
<i>Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. Gregg Roofing, Inc.</i> , 178 Wn. App. 702, 315 P.3d 1143 (2013).....	18
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	37
<i>Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971).....	38

<i>Orwick v. City of Seattle</i> , 103 Wn.2d 249, 692 P.2d 793 (1984).....	24
<i>Price v. City of Seattle</i> , 106 Wn. App. 647, 24 P.3d 1098 (2001).....	20
<i>Rhinehart v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 51 Wn. App. 561, 754 P.2d 1243 (1988).....	41
<i>Rodriguez v. Loudeye Corp.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 709, 189 P.3d 168 (2008).....	33
<i>Roil Energy, LLC v. Edington</i> , 195 Wn. App. 1030 (Aug. 2, 2016) (unpublished), <i>review denied</i> , 187 Wn.2d 1003, 386 P.3d 1085 (2017).....	31
<i>S. Tacoma Way, LLC v. State</i> , 169 Wn.2d 118, 233 P.3d 871 (2010).....	34
<i>Salaita v. Kennedy</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 1068 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	38
<i>Scott v. Trans-Sys, Inc.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 701, 64 P.3d 1 (2003).....	32
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	37, 38
<i>State v. Cook</i> , 125 Wn. App. 709, 106 P.3d 251 (2005).....	15
<i>Streater v. White</i> , 26 Wn. App. 430, 613 P.2d 187 (1980).....	40
<i>To-Ro Trade Shows v. Collins</i> , 144 Wn.2d 403, 27 P.3d 1149 (2001).....	29
<i>Tortes v. King County</i> , 119 Wn. App. 1, 84 P.3d 252 (2003), <i>as amended</i> (Sept. 22, 2003).....	22
<i>Trinity Universal Ins. Co. of Kansas v. Ohio Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 176 Wn. App. 185, 312 P.3d 976 (2013).....	23, 24

<i>Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. 518 (1819).....	18
<i>Twisp Mining &amp; Smelting Co.</i> , 16 Wn.2d 264, 133 P.2d 300 (1943).....	34
<i>Tyler Pipe Indus., Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 96 Wn.2d 785, 638 P.2d 1213 (1982).....	28
<i>Walters v. Ctr. Elec., Inc.</i> , 8 Wn. App. 322, 506 P.2d 883 (1973).....	26
<i>Wash. Fed’n of State Emps. v. State</i> , 99 Wn.2d 878, 665 P.2d 1337 (1983).....	14, 30
<i>Wuth ex rel. Kessler v. Lab. Corp. of Am.</i> , 189 Wn. App. 660, 359 P.3d 841 (2015).....	17

**Statutes**

Administrative Procedure Act.....	16, 17
Revised Code of Washington	
7.24 <i>et seq.</i> (Uniform Declaratory Judgment Act).....	28, 29
24.03 (Washington Nonprofit Corporation Act).....	2
24.03.095.....	11

**Other Authorities**

43A C.J.S. Injunctions § 28 (1978, Sept. 2018 update).....	24
Civil Rule	
12.....	23
12(b)(6) .....	12
56.....	23
56(c) .....	14
56(e) .....	19, 21
Delaware Chancery Court Rule 15(aaa) .....	26
5 Moore’s Federal Practice (3d ed. 2011) § 23.1.17(1).....	39
5 Moore’s Federal Practice (3d ed. 2011) § 23.1.17(2).....	39

StandWithUs: Supporting Israel Around the World, <a href="http://www.standwithus.com/">http://www.standwithus.com/</a> (last visited Oct. 2, 2018).....	9
U.S Constitution amend. I.....	37, 38, 39
Wash. R. App. P. 18.9(a) .....	40
